
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Lee Ward
Neighbourhood Services
Tel: 0113 37 83195

Scrutiny Officer: 
Keith Mack
Neighbourhood Services
Tel: 0113 37 83195

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Friday, 22nd June, 2018 at 1.15 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Sallie Bannatyne

John Gittos (Chair)

Michael Healey

Maddy Hunter

Rita Ighade

Peter Middleton

Roderic Morgan

Jackie Worthington

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

           No exempt items have been identified.

2  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

4  MINUTES - 18TH APRIL 2018

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18th April 2018.

1 - 4

5  EAST LEEDS REPAIRS INQUIRY 
RECOMMENDATION 8

The Board at February’s meeting received a 
recommendations update for the East Leeds 
Repairs Inquiry. 

The recommendations at the time were noted, but 
recommendation 8 was signed off as completed. 
However, at the April meeting of the Board, and 
after further consideration, it was agreed that this 
response needed further clarification from the 
service.

Members are asked to note the response to the 
inquiry and make a decision whether the response 
is appropriate to close down that particular 
recommendation, or if it needs to remain open 
subject to further feedback.

5 - 6

6  LIFTS IN COTTINGLEY TOWERS

The Chair brought a late item to the Board at 
April’s meeting around the length of time one of the 
two lifts at Cottingley Towers has taken to be put 
back into service. 

Members are asked to note the response from 
Housing Leeds to the late item from the last Board 
meeting.

7 - 8



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

7  ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 
RECOMMENDATIONS RESPONSE

In the previous municipal year, the Tenant Scrutiny 
Board undertook an in-depth inquiry into the Anti-
Social Behaviour Service.  Following this, the 
Board produced ten recommendations from the 
inquiry and submitted these to the Leeds Anti-
Social Behaviour Team and Housing Leeds for 
response. 

Members are asked to consider the responses to 
the recommendations and provide feedback as 
appropriate following its inquiry into the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Service.

9 - 16

8  ACTION PLAN FOR TENANT SCRUTINY 
BOARD

The Board agreed at their last meeting in April to 
hold an informal meeting to review the work of the 
previous municipal year and identify areas for 
improvement of the Board and work how we can 
carry out recruitment of new members. 

Following this, the Scrutiny Officers took away the 
feedback and produced a development plan for the 
coming year with the Board. 

Members are asked to review and discuss the 
proposed development plan with a view to 
agreeing this in its current form or after further 
amendments have been made.

17 - 
20

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Friday 20th July 2018 at 1:15pm (pre meeting for 
all Board Members at 1:00pm)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 18TH APRIL, 2018

PRESENT: John Gittos in the Chair

Sallie Bannatyne, Maddie Hunter, 
Rita Ighade, Roderic Morgan and Jackie 
Worthington

86 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

None. 

87 Late Items 

The Chair accepted a late item around the lift situation at Cottingley Towers. 

88 LATE ITEM - Lifts at Cottingley Towers 

The Chair noted that one of the lifts had been out of use for seven weeks, 
leaving only one lift in opera
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



Desired Outcomes and 
Recommendations

Desired Outcome – Improve customer satisfaction

Recommendation 1 – That the Anti-Social Behaviour team carry out an initiative such as a 
‘Noise Action Week’ to provide a wide range of information about noise, around prevention 
in the first place and how to deal with this if it does occur.

Response – Recommendation Accepted

In the last 12 months the LASBT West Team in conjunction with the ASB Response Team, 
have been conducting pop-up events at a number of locations in the predominantly student-
dense areas of LS4, LS5 and LS6, so to a degree we have already been meeting some of 
the Board’s recommendations, however it would be appropriate to roll this out to other areas 
in Leeds so that tenants more widely can benefit.

For background, to highlight previous work, one of the ASB Response Team’s CCTV 
Vehicles is utilised as a visual reference and the team have a marquee and pop-up banners. 
On average we will hand out a minimum of 1000 leaflets. Initially the team started by taking 
up prime positions on campuses and more recently have included areas with a large footfall 
of students and the general public for example local shops in the area. Whilst this is targeted 
activity centred around student populations, this will have an impact on wider communities 
and council tenants living in them.

The service would like to develop an action week in line with the Board’s recommendation 
which is likely to include, 

 Using social media to provide advice and display the results of noise nuisance 
action i.e. seizures, court prosecutions etc and to also highlight (subject to Council 
approval) new elements of the tenancy agreement that are being introduced around 
everyday, practical issues that can impact on noise, i.e. dog barking and laminate 
flooring. 

 A redesign of the student noise leaflet/pamphlet in order to create a version that is 
aimed at Leeds City Council tenants. The leaflet/pamphlet would provide advice and 
guidance to tenants, around household noise, what is deemed a noise nuisance, 
ways to avoid complaints and how to be a mindful neighbour. The leaflet could help 
dispel the myths and rumours, for example noise nuisance being allowed until 11pm 
(it can occur at any time).

 An internal communication reminding staff about day to day noise management 
practices, hints and tips, key contacts e.g. new tenancy visits and annual home visits 
where we can raise noise risks and myth busting. 

 Research with Housing Leeds to identify ‘hot spot’ areas, and where appropriate 
instigate any local action, e.g. a local leaflet drop in an enhanced block which by 
virtue of its type attract higher levels of noise complaints. 

Page 11



Desired Outcomes and 
Recommendations

The service anticipates undertaking the above during a week in October 2018 subject to 
other service demands or campaigns. In addition, the service would wish to revisit some of 
the key messages to tenants and staff coinciding with the National Noise Action Week in 
May 2019 and where the wider implications are highlighted of noise to the health and well-
being of communities and to individuals http://www.noiseactionweek.org.uk/ 

Housing Leeds and LASBT will work together to track the volumes of cases relating to 
noise for the duration of the implementation period of this response – i.e. until at least May 
2019, to be able to report back to the Board whether there has been a reduction in noise 
related cases reported.  The service awaits with interest to see what the effect of raising 
awareness about noise will have, and if this results in fewer or more noise related cases.

Desired Outcome – Increased service improvements, efficiencies and opportunities for 
savings

Recommendation 2 – That the Board support the implementation of a new computer 
system for Anti-Social Behaviour cases and that the Board are kept informed of the 
implementation of this.
 
Response – Recommendation Accepted

Housing Leeds new computer system will replace multiple legacy systems. The Housing IT 
Solution project has prioritised Lettings and Allocations (go-live proposed in August 2018), 
Capital and Planned Programme Contracts (go-live proposed late 2018), Rent and Arrears 
and Repairs (go-live yet to be determined). 

Therefore whilst Anti-Social Behaviour cases can be put on the new system, development 
work is currently programmed toward the later end of the project plan. The whole project 
aims to deliver all modules during 2019. There is a business engagement plan to ensure 
that there is the appropriate input from relevant staff users and partners. The Tenant 
Scrutiny Board will be included in such communication and kept informed of progress.

Page 12

http://www.noiseactionweek.org.uk/


Desired Outcomes and 
Recommendations

Desired Outcome – A consistent approach to the link up of CCTV cameras

Recommendation 3 – The Council look at their current plans and consider in certain 
circumstances to use rooftop signals to provide centrally linked up CCTV quicker – but with 
a longer term objective of moving over to fibre.

Response – Recommendation Partially Accepted

The Council are adopting a mixed approach to the use of fibre CCTV connections and 
digital infrastructure to provide CCTV coverage.  Some multi-storey blocks are to have a 
permanent fibre solution installed or existing fibre connections upgraded which will 
permanently link blocks into the Leedswatch camera infrastructure. This infrastructure 
provides the Council with high quality images, monitored centrally.  The investment in fibre 
connectivity to blocks also enables the service to use rooftop signals to link a local network 
of CCTV cameras. This is a more cost-effective solution for the service and is one that can 
respond to any local priorities as and when they emerge.  
  

Desired Outcome –  Customers are clear as to what CCTV pictures can and cannot be 
used for
Rec
[...]
xed penalty notices / lost property If you are disputing the issuing of any 
tickets / notices you need to address this direct with the issuer. CCTV footage cannot be 
used to sort out parking disputes or matters such as lost property.

Can I make a Freedom Of Information (FOI) request for footage?

Members of the public can request footage of themselves ONLY and must state clearly the 
time when the incident occurred. FOI requests should be sent to the FOI team for 
assessment, in the first instance. Requests should be sent to 
E&N.data.enquiries@leeds.gov.uk 

Desired Outcome – Staff are equipped with the most up to date knowledge to support 
their role
Recommendation 5 – That the Council agree, as a matter of priority, their approach to 
carrying out future training with staff, especially in regard to the new IT system which will be 
implemented in the future.

Response – Recommendation Accepted 

Refresher training has been delivered to 189 members of staff during summer 2017. These 
included all Housing Managers, Team Leaders and Housing Officers working in Housing 
Management.

A new starter ASB Training Pack and portfolio of training material was introduced in 
January 2018 and is available to all staff on Housing Leeds SharePoint site. Team Leaders 
can also utilise this resource to address locally identified training needs.

ASB Induction Training was delivered to 65 new starters in November 2017, and a further 
30 new starters in June 2018.

Ongoing refresher training to all staff is delivered every 6 to 12 months dependent upon 
turnover and identified training requirements. ASB training needs will also be identified with 
individual members of staff on a rolling basis during one to ones, mid-year reviews and 
year end appraisals.

Changes to policy and procedure are communicated to staff through Wednesday afternoon 
staff training sessions, via our internal staff newsletters and through the attendance of 

Page 14

mailto:E&N.data.enquiries@leeds.gov.uk

[...]
hat reporting 
Domestic Violence can be done with confidence.

Response – Recommendation Accepted

Domestic Violence posters are displayed in office public areas / Community HUBs which 
will help provide confidence to visitors of these offices.

In relation to giving confidence that the Council can deal with Domestic Violence 
confidently, Housing Leeds are:

 Working with Safer Leeds Domestic Violence team to attain the Domestic Violence 
Quality Mark in housing management. 

 A Domestic Violence Champion support network has also been established and is 
meeting bi monthly.

 All staff are undergoing the Domestic Violence training module run by Safer Leeds 
and supported by staff in housing management who have undergone training the 
trainer.

 Promoting the Leeds Domestic Violence Service telephone helpline (0113 246 0401)
 Working with The Front Door Safeguarding Hub which involves over 15 agencies 

coming together on a daily basis to share information, co-ordinate and plan 
responses in high risk cases of domestic violence. 

 A Domestic Violence toolkit and Policy for staff has been created.

Whilst there is no routine questioning by Housing staff, they have undergone ‘awareness’ 
training to recognise signs of Domestic Violence and what are the appropriate actions to 
take. This is done through completion of DASH (Domestic Abuse, Stalking and ‘honour’-
based violence) forms and MARAC (Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference) referrals 
where appropriate.

Page 16



Desired Outcomes and 
Recommendations

Desired Outcome – Confidence that all is being done on long term ASB cases

Recommendation 8 – That the Council consider introducing a form of audit of ASB cases 
which have been ongoing for a period of time.

Response – Recommendation Accepted

Monthly Team Leader Case Reviews and Housing Manager Quality Assurance checks 
have now been introduced and lessons learned from these are built into training 
requirements.

It should be noted that the Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team look at anything over three 
months to check that everything that can be done has been done on the case.

Lessons learned from customer feedback surveys and complaints are also built into 
training programmes.

Desired Outcome – Improve customer satisfaction

Recommendation 9 – That the Council consider looking at the survey being used and 
identify if dissatisfaction is more predominant in Housing Officer cases or Anti-Social 
Behaviour Team cases.

Response – Recommendation Not Accepted

Whilst we understand the reasoning behind the Board’s recommendation, Housing Leeds 
and Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour team adopt a ‘One Council approach’, where there is no 
wrong door to accessing services, with teams communicating well with each other and 
information shared. The survey is aimed at understanding the whole customer experience 
regardless of the extent of local Housing Office or LASBT involvement and lessons will be 
learnt and shared equally for the whole services and tenants benefit. 

It should be noted the new Housing Management system will be more integrated in future 
and has the benefit of providing ASB case management which will provide prompts on the 
process at specific points to also improve the customer experience of reporting and being 
kept informed of their cases progress.

Page 17



Desired Outcomes and 
Recommendations

Desired Outcome – Customers are aware of all the different types of services available to 
resolve their complaint
Recommendation 10 – That the Council provide more information around the Mediation 
Service, and more importantly the benefits to this in potentially resolving complaints 
between parties.

Response  - Recommendation Partially Accepted

The service has undertaken further analysis of our mediation activity. Approximately one in 
three mediation cases have a successful outcome. This is for a number of reasons 
including one or more parties not wishing to engage, or where an agreement cannot be 
reached
[...]
 to no more than 
two, one relating the current 
inquiry and one other

Chair 
LW

July 
onwards

25. Make terms of reference more 
flexible

Speak with Governance at Civic 
Hall around the procedure to 
follow 

Governance 
KM/LW

October 

P
age 24


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 18th April 2018
	5 East Leeds Repairs Inquiry Recommendation 8
	6 Lifts in Cottingley Towers
	7 Anti Social Behaviour Recommendations Response
	7a Response to ASB Recommendations

	8 Action Plan for Tenant Scrutiny Board
	8a TSB Development Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 20th July, 2018

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

FRIDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2018

PRESENT: John Gittos in the Chair

Sallie Bannatyne, Michael Healey, Maddie 
Hunter, Rita Ighade, Peter Middleton and 
Jackie Worthington

1 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

None.

2 Late Items 

The Chair asked about estate walkabouts, noting that at the informal meeting 
in April, it had been raised by some members that walkabouts were not being 
carried out. David Longthorpe was asked what happens in a situation where 
no Councillor or tenants attend, and what checks are in place that a 
walkabout has actually been carried out. DL explained that a walkabout 
should still take place and the relevant feedback forms completed, which 
should then be sent out to local Councillors and also tenants who might 
normally come along. DL will carry out checks and report back findings on this 
to the Board.

RESOLVED – DL to report back on findings on estate walkabouts to the 
Board.

3 Apologies for Absence 

Roderic Morgan.

4 Minutes - 18th April 2018 

The Chair welcomed Peter Middleton back to the Board after a period of 
absence. 

It was confirmed that Olga Gailite had now resigned from the Board. The 
Chair, on behalf of the Board, passed on thanks for the work done in the 
previous three inquiries.

The Chair welcomed Colin Halliwell who attended the meeting with a view of 
becoming a Board Member.

It was noted no meeting has been held of the Environment, Housing and 
Communities Board since the last meeting of the Tenant Scrutiny Board.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 20th July, 2018

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

5 East Leeds Repairs Inquiry Recommendation 8 

The Chair introduced this item and confirmed that since the last meeting of 
the Board, a request had been sent to Leeds Building Services for guidance in 
regard to a recommendation made by Tenant Scrutiny Board in last years 
report. The response to recommendation 8 was that it wouldn’t always be 
possible for a named officer from Leeds Building Services to be available in 
the Contact Centre as planned, perhaps due to sickness or leave, as there 
wouldn’t be anyone there to respond to queries. It was therefore suggested 
the Repeat Call Team at Leeds Building Services are the named officers for 
the Contact Centre in case of query to ensure a response is provided quickly 
and effectively. It was noted that the Repeat Call Team are based in Seacroft 
rather than at the Contact Centre.

RESOLVED – That recommendation 8 of the East Leeds Repairs Inquiry be 
marked as completed.

6 Lifts in Cottingley Towers 

The Chair introduced this item which had been raised as a late item at the last 
Board meeting. The feedback received was that the wheel which takes the lift 
up or down had excessively worn which is an unusual occurrence for this part 
to go wrong and as such a new part had to be made. The part then took 
seven weeks to be delivered with a further week before being fitted. The 
Board noted there had been an acceptance that there was poor 
communication from Housing Leeds to tenants about this work, especially 
given the size of this block of flats and the excessive use the lift that was 
working was under. It was also noted that during this period contractors were 
fitting sprinklers in the block adding to that stress. 

A Board Member asked would the same manufacturer be used across the 
City, and could this be an issue for all lifts? 

RESOLVED – Housing Leeds to be asked if this issue could be a problem in 
other blocks where the lifts are replaced in the city.

7 Anti Social Behaviour Recommendations Response 

The Chair introduced this item and thanked the two Officers in attendance, 
Harvinder Saimbhi and David Longthorpe for their responses.

The Officers proceeded through each of the recommendations, whether 
accepted or rejected and gave their comments around this decision.

Recommendation 1 – That the Anti-Social Behaviour team carry out an 
initiative such as a ‘Noise Action Week’ to provide a wide range of 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 20th July, 2018

information about noise, around prevention in the first place and how to 
deal with this if it does occur.

HS noted that this recommendation was accepted.

HS noted that there are concerns around noise and the service wishes to 
carry out an action week, taking advantage of social media, referencing 
tenancy action and also the sanctions for causing a noise nuisance. HS noted 
that we will change the student version of the noise awareness leaflet so that 
it is suitable for more general tenant usage. It was explained that we would 
track the progress of this work to measure its impact.

A discussion was held around laminate flooring and that this is now specified 
in the tenancy agreement review which will hopefully help reduce the 
instances of this occurring. It was noted that Housing Leeds could explain the 
different types of laminate flooring which is less noisy than others. It was 
noted that tenants themselves should have responsibility as well for 
preventing noise in the first place. DL noted that noise is difficult to eliminate 
completely.

A member asked if fire doors are checked as they can be very noisy and can 
be heard in individual flats. DL noted that there are daily checks being carried 
out by various officers who should be picking this up as an issue.

RESOLVED – The Board resolved that recommendation 1 is not fully 
implemented, progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring.

Recommendation 2 – That the Board support the implementation of a 
new computer system for Anti-Social Behaviour cases and that the 
Board are kept informed of the implementation of this.

DL noted this recommendation was accepted. It was noted the new system 
would be made up of various modules within Housing Management. It was 
noted that since the recommendation responses had been made, the date for 
the lettings module has been delayed and so the whole programme is pushed 
back a few months. However the principle is agreed and the intention is for 
the new system to manage cases whereas the current system only records. 
However this wouldn’t be until later next year. 

It was noted by a member that during evidence gathering, officers had 
reported that the letters produced by the current system cannot be easily 
amended to reflect the current case. However DL noted they can but it isn’t 
straightforward and so the new system would look to address this. 

A member asked if the new system would be one which could be used when 
officers are visiting tenants out on the estate via a tablet device. DL explained 
that this was the case and as it was just one system we would be using things 
would be linked up which they are not currently in some instances.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 20th July, 2018

RESOLVED – The Board resolved that recommendation 2 is not fully 
implemented, progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring.

Recommendation 3 – The Council look at their current plans and 
consider in certain circumstances to use rooftop signals to provide 
centrally linked up CCTV quicker – but with a longer term objective of 
moving over to fibre.

HS noted that this recommendation was partially accepted. 

It was noted a modernisation programme is ongoing – with some blocks 
having a permanent fibre solution. It was explained this is a long and complex 
process and as learning will occur throughout the programme, the plan may 
be changed in order to reflect this. 

A question was asked around camera funding. HS explained that there are 
often different sources of funding depending on the situation.

A member asked if the cameras with poorer picture quality would be replaced 
first or if it would be by the most problematic areas. HS noted analogue 
cameras would be moved over to digital and new cameras installed where 
there is a need and a case for installation can be made based on the 
prevalence of crime and disorder.

A question was asked if all the cameras would be linked up. HS explained that 
Council cameras would be linked up to Leedswatch, but they wouldn’t be 
linked up automatically to the Police, however if requested the data could be 
passed to the Police if appropriate.

RESOLVED – The Board resolved that recommendation 3 is not fully 
implemented, progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring.

Recommendation 4 – That the Council make available a clear code of 
practice around the sharing of CCTV camera pictures to members of the 
public.

HS noted that this recommendation was not accepted as there are already 
clear guidelines of how this can be obtained via the Leedswatch website. DL 
added that there is a misconception as to who can access the cameras, not 
least that Housing Officers can view footage. However this isn’t the case and 
Housing Officers have to go through the established protocols for viewing 
images and sometimes their requests are refused. 

A question was asked if the Police can come into the Housing Office and 
request images, but it was explained that Leedswatch as the data controller 
would need to receive a request from them. DL noted that a small number of 
cameras are recorded locally and the Housing Office do have access to these 
but any requests for the images would still need to be made formally, however 
longer term upgrades to cameras would mean these will be linked up to 
Leedswatch and fall under the existing protocols.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 20th July, 2018

RESOLVED – The Board resolved that recommendation 4 is achieved.

Recommendation 5 – That the Council agree, as a matter of priority, their 
approach to carrying out future training with staff, especially in regard to 
the new IT system which will be implemented in the future.

DL noted that this recommendation was accepted. 

DL explained the current training which had been carried out with new starters 
recently. Refresher training is carried out at all times, through the internal staff 
newsletter and also at Wednesday afternoon training. The project plan of the 
new IT system for Housing Management also has training for staff built into 
this so officers can use the system from day one. HS noted that LASBT 
Officers work in the Housing Office to help with joint working. 

A member asked, given a lot of the recommendations are marked as ongoing, 
if the inquiry has had any impact on the service? HS noted that from LASBT 
that they have welcomed these ideas and made procedures more robust 
based on the inquiry as it has been carried out.

RESOLVED – The Board resolved that recommendation 5 is achieved.

Recommendation 6 – That the Council consider providing information 
that reporting Hate Crime does not affect an asylum case which may be 
ongoing.

HS noted that whilst she understood the reasoning behind this 
recommendation, it was noted this recommendation is rejected, as the 
Council are not responsible for the decision on an asylum case. 

HS outlined some of the work which is currently being carried out such as 
door knocking and using translators to explain that they shouldn’t have to 
tolerate hate crime, also how the Council give background when G4S are 
buying properties to ensure they are located in as safe an area as possible. A 
question was asked around why using a third party for this – HS explained 
that this is a national contract from the Home Office and asylum seekers must 
be housed in a G4S property until their status is confirmed, at which point they 
can move out of G4S properties. 

A member asked if anyone on an estate would know that they are asylum 
seekers, and it was noted that this isn’t the case. It was also clarified that 
none of the G4S properties are Council housing stock.

RESOLVED – The Board noted that recommendation 6 has been rejected.

Recommendation 7 – That the Council consider providing information 
that reporting Domestic Violence can be done with confidence.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 20th July, 2018

DL noted this recommendation was accepted, commenting this is a Council 
priority and a team within Safer Leeds are working to promote this and how it 
can be reported in confidence. 

Housing Leeds have various posters in HUBs, Housing Offices and is also 
applying and working with Safer Leeds to obtain the Quality Mark for 
Domestic Violence to ensure staff are aware of the signs that domestic 
violence might be occurring and understand why victims might choose not to 
disclose. DL noted that there are also domestic violence champions who 
come together for joint learning and ensure teams are updated. It is important 
that we don’t just wait for tenants to come tell us and that we take a pro-active 
approach.

RESOLVED – The Board resolved that recommendation 7 is achieved.

Recommendation 8 – That the Council consider introducing a form of 
audit of ASB cases which have been ongoing for a period of time.

DL noted this recommendation was accepted, and has been picked up during 
the course of this inquiry and has been introduced accordingly.

RESOLVED – The Board resolved that recommendation 8 is achieved.

Recommendation 9 – That the Council consider looking at the survey 
being used and identify if dissatisfaction is more predominant in 
Housing Officer cases or Anti-Social Behaviour Team cases.

HS explained this recommendation has been rejected. Leeds Anti-Social 
Behaviour Team already survey tenants on this, surveys being undertaken at 
four weeks and then at case closure. LASBT then look to take any 
improvements from this feedback. 

DL explained that there hasn’t been a satisfaction process for this within 
Housing Leeds as any cases which are not resolved are passed onto the Anti-
Social Behaviour Team and then that questionnaire on satisfaction would be 
acted on.

A member noted that they were surprised this wasn’t agreed given this wasn’t 
around apportioning blame across each service, however it was noted that 
there is dissatisfaction and carrying out this survey would help identify this. It 
may also identify if the workload of the Housing Officer was having an impact 
and a separate survey might be the only way to find out if this is the case.

HS noted that the new system may give us some learning and that there is a 
good working relationship between the services, so that officers can be 
confident that cases can be passed to LASBT when the Housing Office have 
completed their work and that any joint learning is picked up for the benefit of 
all parties concerned.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 20th July, 2018

RESOLVED – The Board noted disappointment with the response on 
recommendation 9 and that it is not fully implemented, progress made not 
acceptable. Continue monitoring.

Recommendation 10 – That the Council provide more information 
around the Mediation Service, and more importantly the benefits to this 
in potentially resolving complaints between parties.

DL explained this recommendation is partially accepted, however we have to 
accept that not everyone wants to engage with mediation, and although it has 
been included in the tenancy agreement, that enforcing someone to go down 
mediation is still difficult, although officers always try to encourage people to 
take this up.

RESOLVED – The Board resolved that recommendation 10 is not fully 
implemented, progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring.

The Chair thanked both HS and DL and those Officers who came before the 
Board over the past year. He also thanked the Board for their work and 
explained that this report will go to VITAL and also Environment, Housing and 
Communities Scrutiny Board.

8 Action Plan for Tenant Scrutiny Board 

This item was deferred due to time constraints to the next meeting of the 
Board.

9 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday 20th July 2018 at 1:15pm
(Pre meeting for all Board members at 1:00pm)

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 3:00 PM


